# OP \$1165.00 466801

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM335529

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RH US, LLC		01/30/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT
Street Address: 100 FEDERAL STREET, 9TH FLOOR	
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4668011	A COLLECTION OF EPIC PROPORTIONS			
Registration Number:	4058494	ANTIBES			
Registration Number:	3956679	ASBURY			
Registration Number:	4159991	BABY & CHILD RESTORATION HARDWARE			
Registration Number:	4349319	BIG STYLE SMALL SPACES			
Registration Number:	4033202	BISTRO			
Registration Number:	3867273	CARTWRIGHT			
Registration Number:	3953450	DILLON			
Registration Number:	4231599	EMPIRE			
Registration Number:	4100912	LANCASTER			
Registration Number:	4058495	LEAGRAVE			
Registration Number:	3953449	LUGARNO			
Registration Number:	3960568	NEWBURY			
Registration Number:	4231598	PROVENCE			
Registration Number:	4188892	RESTORATION HARDWARE			
Registration Number:	2048579	RESTORATION HARDWARE			
Registration Number:	4188893	RESTORATION HARDWARE			
Registration Number:	4342527	RESTORATION HARDWARE			
Registration Number:	4621887	RH			
		TRADEMARK			

900319030 REEL: 005481 FRAME: 0054

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4638287	RH CONTEMPORARY ART
Registration Number:	4353085	RH RESTORATION HARDWARE
Registration Number:	4259909	SANTORINI
Registration Number:	3956678	SPRITZ
Registration Number:	3686070	THERE ARE PIECES THAT FURNISH A HOME. AN
Serial Number:	86331706	
Serial Number:	85885846	RH
Serial Number:	85885454	RH
Serial Number:	85885854	RH
Serial Number:	85856842	RH
Serial Number:	85885859	RH
Serial Number:	85856844	RH
Serial Number:	85885863	RH
Serial Number:	85885831	RH
Serial Number:	85856846	RH
Serial Number:	85885865	RH
Serial Number:	85856850	RH
Serial Number:	85885867	RH
Serial Number:	85885478	RH
Serial Number:	85885870	RH
Serial Number:	85885873	RH
Serial Number:	85884890	RH
Serial Number:	85885834	RH
Serial Number:	85885838	RH
Serial Number:	85856839	RH
Serial Number:	85885843	RH
Serial Number:	85884878	RH

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F154586

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James Won
SIGNATURE:	/James Won/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2015

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page4.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page5.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page6.tif source=Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks#page7.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN UNITED STATES AND CANADIAN TRADEMARKS

January 30, 2015

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, RH US, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the

"Grantor"), with principal offices at 15 Koch Road, Suite J, Corte Madera, California 94925,

hereby grants to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent, with offices at 100 Federal Street, 9th

Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of

the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States and Canadian

trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark

applications, and service mark applications (the foregoing, collectively, the "Marks") set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement,

as hereinafter defined) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which

the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES AND

CANADIAN TRADEMARKS (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and

payment of all the Grantor's Secured Obligations, as such term is defined in the Amended and

Restated Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor, the other Grantors from time to

time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of August 3, 2011 (as amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), to which the

Grantor became a party pursuant to that certain Joinder Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between

the Grantor and the Grantee.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

1

sf-3499150

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

sf-3499150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

RH US, LLC, as Grantor

By:

Vame: \Karen Boone

Title: Chief Financial and Administrative Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent and as Grantee

Name: Roger G. Malouf

Title: Director

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Trademark & Class	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	A COLLECTION OF EPIC				Reg. 110.	Mcg. Date
Canada	PROPORTIONS - 35	Allowed	1592876	9/5/2012		
Canada	ANTIBES - 20	Registered	1493471	8/24/2010	TMA821618	4/5/2012
Canada	ASBURY - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	1473557	3/17/2010	TMA805350	8/26/2011
	BABY & CHILD RESTORATION	J				
Canada	HARDWARE LOGO – 11, 16, 20,	Registered	1521804	3/31/2011	TMA861862	10/3/2013
	21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 35					10.0.2010
Canada	BIG STYLE SMALL SPACES - 16,	Dagistanad	1592877	9/5/2012	TMA868289	1/6/2014
Canada	35	Registered	1392877	9/3/2012	1 MA000209	1/0/2014
Canada	BUNGALOW - 20	Pending	1690513	8/20/2014		
Canada	BUNGALOW - 35	Pending	1690514	8/20/2014		
Canada	CAMPAIGN - 6, 11, 21	Registered	1473188	3/15/2010	TMA789509	2/2/2011
Canada	CHATHAM - 11, 21	Registered	1473381	3/16/2010	TMA794248	3/30/2011
Canada	DEL MAR - 20	Registered	1493468	8/24/2010	TMA802015	7/13/2011
Canada	DILLON - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	1473385	3/16/2010	TMA794774	4/6/2011
Canada	HIERARCHY - 16, 35	Allowed	1494348	9/1/2010		
	HIERARCHY -					
Canada	3,8,9,11,12,14,16,18,20,21,24,25,26,	Pending	1585140	7/9/2012		
Canada	27,28,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,39,42	1 chaing	1363140	11312012		
	,43,44					
Canada	LANCASTER - 20	Registered	1483275	6/1/2010	TMA831176	9/5/2012
Canada	LEAGRAVE - 20	Registered	1493467	8/24/2010	TMA802016	7/13/2011
Canada	LUGARNO - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	1473558	3/17/2010	TMA813804	12/12/2011
Canada	MAXWELL - 20	Registered	1483274	6/1/2010	TMA857610	8/13/2013
Canada	NEWBURY - 20, 21	Registered	1473382	3/16/2010	TMA794773	4/6/2011
Canada	OUR BED, YOUR STYLE - 20	Registered	1290813	2/21/2006	TMA698247	10/11/2007
Canada	OUR CHAIR, YOUR STYLE - 20	Registered	1290815	2/21/2006	TMA698186	10/11/2007
Canada	OUR DRAPERY, YOUR STYLE - 24	Registered	1259590	6/1/2005	TMA681796	2/16/2007
Canada	OUR SOFA, YOUR STYLE - 20	Registered	1266194	7/26/2005	TMA669839	8/14/2006
Canada	RESTORATION HARDWARE – 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 35	Registered	1522026	4/1/2011	TMA868239	1/6/2014
Canada	RESTORATION HARDWARE - 35	Registered	829912	11/26/1996	TMA505610	12/16/1998
Canada	RESTORATION HARDWARE LOGO - 35	Registered	1597187	10/5/2012	TMA861555	9/30/2013
Canada	RESTORATION HARDWARE LOGO - 35	Registered	1070730	8/10/2000	TMA585231	7/15/2003
Canada	RESTORATION HARDWARE STYLIZED - 1,2,3,4,6,8,9,11,14,16,18,19,20,21,2 4,25,27,28,31,35	Registered	1522411	4/5/2011	TMA861863	10/3/2013
Canada	RH - 20, 35	Pending	1650730	11/5/2013		
Canada	RH BABY & CHILD - 20	Pending	1690515	8/20/2014		
Canada	RH BABY & CHILD -35	Pending	1670348	3/28/2014		
Canada	RH RESTORATION HARDWARE DESIGN - 35	Registered	1591893	8/28/2012	TMA862695	10/16/2013
Canada	SANTORINI - 11	Registered	1493472	8/24/2010	TMA821619	4/5/2012
Canada	SPRITZ - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	1473559	3/17/2010	TMA792333	3/8/2011

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks sf-3499150

Country	Trademark & Class	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Canada	ST. BARTS - 20	Registered	1493473	8/24/2010	TMA821508	4/4/2012
	THE WORLD IS GETTING					
Canada	SMALLER (AND SO ARE WE) -	Allowed	1592872	9/5/2012		
	16, 35					
	THERE ARE PIECES THAT					
Canada	FURNISH A HOME. AND THOSE	Registered	1433232	4/1/2009	TMA766207	5/10/2010
	THAT DEFINE IT - 35					
US	A COLLECTION OF EPIC	Registered	85/725260	9/10/2012	4668011	1/06/2015
	PROPORTIONS - 16, 35	Registered				
US	ANTIBES - 20	Registered	85/122683	9/3/2010	4058494	11/22/2011
US	ASBURY - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964760	3/22/2010	3956679	5/10/2011
	BABY & CHILD RESTORATION					
US	HARDWARE (STYLIZED) -	Registered	85/287010	4/5/2011	4159991	6/19/2012
	11,16,20,21,24,25,27,28,35					
US	BIG STYLE SMALL SPACES - 16,	Registered	85/725251	9/10/2012	4349319	6/11/2013
US	35	Registered		9/10/2012	4349319	0/11/2013
US	BISTRO - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964718	3/22/2010	4033202	10/4/2011
US	CARTWRIGHT - 11, 20	Registered	77/964629	3/22/2010	3867273	10/26/2010
US	DILLON - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964894	3/22/2010	3953450	5/3/2011
US	EMPIRE - 20	Registered	85/122986	9/3/2010	4231599	10/23/2012
US	LANCASTER - 20	Registered	85/064554	6/16/2010	4100912	2/21/2012
US	LEAGRAVE - 20	Registered	85/122718	9/3/2010	4058495	11/22/2011
US	LUGARNO - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964794	3/22/2010	3953449	5/3/2011
US	NEWBURY - 20, 21	Registered	77/964918	3/22/2010	3960568	5/17/2011
US	PROVENCE - 20	Registered	85/122707	9/3/2010	4231598	10/23/2012
US	RESTO GRAY - 35	Pending	86/331706	7/8/2014		10,20,2012
	RESTORATION HARDWARE -	rename	00/231/00	77072011		
US	1,2,3,4,6,8,9,11,14,16,18,19,20,21,2	Registered	85/295525	4/14/2011	4188892	8/14/2012
CO	4,25,27,28,31, 35	Registered	031273323	4/14/2011	+100072	0/1-/2012
	RESTORATION HARDWARE -					
US	42	Registered	74/584098	10/11/1994	2048579	4/1/1997
	RESTORATION HARDWARE					
	(STYLIZED) -					
US	1,2,3,4,6,8,9,11,14,16,18,19,20,21,2	Registered	85/296086	4/15/2011	4188893	8/14/2012
	4,25,27,28,31, 35					
	RESTORATION HARDWARE					
US	LOGO - 35	Registered	85/747448	10/5/2012	4342527	5/28/2013
US	RH - 11	Allowed	85/885846	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 14	Allowed	85/885454	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 16	Allowed	85/885854	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 16	Allowed	85/856842	2/21/2013		
US	RH - 19	Allowed	85/885859	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 19	Allowed	85/856844	2/21/2013		
US	RH - 19 RH - 19, 20	Allowed	85/885863	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 19, 20 RH - 2	Allowed	85/885831	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 2 RH - 20					
US		Allowed	85/856846	2/21/2013		
	RH - 21	Allowed	85/885865	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 21	Allowed	85/856850	2/21/2013		
US	RH - 24	Allowed	85/885867	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 25	Allowed	85/885478	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 27	Allowed	85/885870	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 28	Allowed	85/885873	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 3	Allowed	85/884890	3/25/2013		

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks sf-3499150

Country	Trademark & Class	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
US	RH - 35	Registered	85/884879	3/24/2013	4621887	10/14/2014
US	RH - 4	Allowed	85/885834	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 6	Allowed	85/885838	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 6	Allowed	85/856839	2/21/2013		
US	RH - 8	Allowed	85/885843	3/25/2013		
US	RH - 9	Allowed	85/884878	3/24/2013		
US	RH CONTEMPORARY ART - 35	Registered	86/072467	9/23/2013	4638287	11/11/2014
US	RH RESTORATION HARDWARE DESIGN - 35	Registered	85/725242	9/10/2012	4353085	6/18/2013
US	SANTORINI - 11	Registered	85/122743	9/3/2010	4259909	12/18/2012
US	SPRITZ - 6, 11, 20, 21	Registered	77/964685	3/22/2010	3956678	5/10/2011
US	THERE ARE PIECES THAT FURNISH A HOME, AND THOSE THAT DEFINE IT 35	Registered	77/707820	4/6/2009	3686070	9/22/2009

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States and Canadian Trademarks  ${\it sf-3499150}$ 

**RECORDED: 03/18/2015**